
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 28 April 2017 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes from the meeting on 3 February 2017. 
 

3 - 8 

4  DEVELOPMENT OF THE CORPORATE PLAN  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 12 

5  THOMAS REVIEW ANALYSIS  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

13 - 34 

6  COLLABORATIVE ESTATE FEASIBILITY STUDY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

35 - 42 

7  LOCAL FIREFIGHTER PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

43 - 58 

8  EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 

59 - 64 

Public Document Pack



 
9  TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE  

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

65 - 70 

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs in the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

11  EXEMPT MINUTES  
To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2017. 
 

71 - 72 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  James Welbourn  
 0115 8763288 
 james.welbourn@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
 

[http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1] 

 
 

http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY 

MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 3 February 2017 from 10.00 - 11.41 

Membership 
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance: 

John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development, NFRS 
Therese Easom - NFRS 
Sue Maycock - Head of Finance, NFRS 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Ian Pritchard 
Malcolm Townroe 
James Welbourn 

- Head of Procurement and Resources, NFRS 
- Clerk to the Fire Authority 
- Governance Officer 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None. 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

None. 

21 MINUTES 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 3.02.17 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2016 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 

22 REVISED CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer presented Members with details of the new 
CIPFA/Solace framework for delivering good governance in Local Government. 

It was proposed to accept this revised code as it is rather than amending the existing 
one. 

RESOLVED to approve the adoption of the revised Local Code of Corporate 
Governance. 

23 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer provided an update to Members on the information 
governance arrangements at NFRS. 

The following points were highlighted: 

(a) Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer at NFRS has been nominated as the 
senior officer responsible for information governance; 

(b) Freedom of Information (FOI) requests can be costly and very time 
consuming.  NFRS have tried to publish as much information as possible on 
their website to try and mitigate the number of FOIs. 

There can be some vexatious FOI requests, but there have been very few to 
date. 

RESOLVED that the Chief Fire Officer provides an information governance 
report annually to the September meeting of the full Fire Authority, to include 
freedom of information requests, data protection areas of interest, the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) activity and an overview of 
environmental information requests.  

24 COLLABORATION UPDATE 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer provided an overview on current and prospective 
collaborative activities by NFRS. 

To add to this, the Chair had received a letter from Brandon Lewis MP, Minister of 
State for Policing and the Fire Services regarding the Police and Crime Bill.  The Bill 
is due to come into force on 3 April.  The Chair intends to meet with Paddy Tipping, 
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to discuss issues over the 
proposed new legislation. 

There has been no formal request from the PCC to become a Member of the Fire 
Authority.  However, if the PCC were to sit on the Fire Authority, there will be some 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 3.02.17 

work to do on political balance as the PCC would be a 19th Member.  Information will 
be circulated to Members as soon as it is available. 

Following this, further information was given on collaboration: 

(a) NFRS have taken part in co-location since the 1960s. A recent example of co-
location would be the floor sharing with Nottingham City Council at the new 
London Road Fire Station.  NFRS also co-locate with the East Midlands 
Ambulance Service (EMAS); 

(b) joint working occurs at an operational level, as well as high level intelligence. 
This feeds into day to day operations issues, as well as leading to high level 
joint training, and initial response training.   

Medical co-responding has taken place for 15 years – NFRS were one of the 
authorities that were involved in initial testing for this; 

(c) NFRS have been a successful delivery partner for the Prince’s Trust; 

(d) NFRS have an ability to respond back to Derbyshire Fire and Rescue 
Services’ Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) consultation.  It is also an 
opportunity to see what other areas of work Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire 
can collaborate on; 

(e) engagement with the workforce is key when moving forward with collaboration. 
The Chief has engaged an organisational development programme, as well as 
having regular conversations with trade unions. 

RESOLVED to: 

(1) endorse the collaboration work undertaken by the Service; 

(2) ask the Chief to respond to the Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service IRMP 
consultation to explore opportunities to enter into a formal collaboration 
arrangement; 

(3) receive a future report from the Chief Fire Officer on the implications 
arising from the Policing and Crime Bill when it receives Royal assent. 

25 EMERGENCY SERVICE NETWORK (ESN) UPDATE 

Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer provided an update on the progress of the 
Emergency Services Network (ESN) programme. 

The following information was provided: 

(a) concerns have been raised about the deliverability of the ESN project following 
public accounts committee hearings.  If there is a delay leading to slippage, 
this could be costly; 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 3.02.17 

(b) Government are still expecting to transition to the new system in December 
2019; 

(c) NFRS are quite fortunate that their transition can happen quite early on 
compared to other Fire and Rescue services.  Airwave services will be running 
in parallel with the new system, and NFRS can revert back to this if needed; 

(d) services across the East Midlands have been focusing on how ESN can be 
delivered together.  There is a workshop in March for blue light services being 
facilitated by NFRS. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

26 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

27 LEASE FOR HUCKNALL FIRE STATION 

Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Resources introduced the item on the lease 
for Hucknall Fire Station. 

RESOLVED to accept the recommendations contained within the report. 

28 CLAIM FOR AN EX-GRATIA PAYMENT 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer reported to Members a claim for an ex-gratia 
payment. 

RESOLVED to accept the recommendations as detailed in the exempt minute. 

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Minute Item 28
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
CORPORATE PLAN 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 28 April 2017 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
This report provides Members an overview of the development for the Authority’s next 
integrated risk management plan (IRMP) to be known as the 
[...]
fire and rescue service and how the organisation will seek to meet that risk, for 
example, within local communities or how it supports aspects of national resilience, 
and Members will be updated on these through the IRMP and supporting report. 
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
Whilst the IRMP process is a specific duty for the Authority, it is widely accepted and 
expected that a collaborative approach should be taken in its development, engaging 
with partners and communities as appropriate to better understand a more holistic 
picture, for example, the Local Resilience Forum as part of the Community Risk 
Register (CRR). This good practice approach will ensure that demands facing 
partners is fully reflected and supported by any future Corporate Plan. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members request that the Chief Fire Officer presents a draft Corporate Plan to a 
future meeting of the Policy and Strategy committee. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 12



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

THOMAS REVIEW ANALYSIS 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 

  
Date: 28 April 2017 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To present Members with a draft analysis of the work undertaken by the Thomas 
Review Task and Finish Group and to seek final confirmation and presentation to the 
full Fire Authority   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
John Buckley 
Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 During 2014 the then Fire Minister, Penny Mordaunt MP, announced that she 

had commissioned a review to be undertaken into the terms and conditions of 
service for fire and rescue staff in England.  Adrian Thoma
[...]
he document to ensure that the information was both 
robust and balanced.  The latest version of the document is attached at   
Appendix B. 

 
2.6 This report provides the opportunity for any amendments to be made to the 

analysis and for a final version to be agreed. 

Page 14



 
2.7 When agreed, it is proposed that the analysis is presented to the Fire Authority 

for approval along with any appropriate recommendations. 
 
2.8 Clearly, the Authority has undertaken a significant amount of work since the 

Thomas Review was commissioned in 2014, and it is worthy of note that the 
majority of local issues have already been addressed or are in development. 
This is also the case for a large proportion of the out of scope issues. 

 
2.9 To maintain focus on the findings, the Chief Fire Officer will ensure that all 

outstanding local issues are fully integrated in to business plans, and reported 
to the Authority through the normal governance arrangements.    

 
2.10 Members may also wish to consider submitting the work undertaken locally to 

the Minister of State for Policing and the Fire Service to support the work of 
Government in determining their response to the Review. 

    

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any activity 
undertaken within the Service to address any of the points raised will be dealt with 
through the normal business planning and budget governance arrangements. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no direct human resources or learning and development implications 
arising from this report. Any activity undertaken within the Service to address any of 
the points raised will be dealt with through the normal business planning processes 
that will identify any interdependencies. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report does 
not seek to change policy or service delivery provisions. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal Implications arising from this report. 

Page 15



 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
It is clear that Government expects authorities to lead on fire reform and act on 
information and observations that could lead to improvements in the Service. The 
swift and robust work undertaken by the Authority demonstrates the local 
commitment to this area of work.     
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no direct implications arising out of this report, however, where work 
streams for improvement are identified and implemented, consideration will be given 
to the opportunities to collaborate. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Approve a final version of the draft gap analysis attached at Appendix B. 
 
10.2 Recommend to the Fire Authority adoption of the gap analysis with an 

expectation that the Chief Fire Officer will report on the work streams through 
the normal governance processes.  

 
10.3 Recommend to the Fire Authority that the gap analysis is submitted to the 

Minister of State for Policing and the Fire Service, to support the work of 
Government in determining their response to the Review. 

 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 16



APPENDIX A 

 
ADRIAN THOMAS REVIEW – TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 

Role 
 
To review the recommendations from the “Independent review of conditions of 
service for fire and rescue staff in England – February 2015” authored by Adrian 
Thomas (“Adrian Thomas Review”). 
 

The sub-committee undertakes this role in line with the provisions of the terms of 
reference for the Policy and Strategy Committee, ie:  

 

 To consider reports from external sources which have strategic implications for 
the Fire
[...]
scheme encourages 
employees to submit ideas about improvements and these 
suggestions are always responded to.  EDT considers 
suggestions that may lead to a change in corporate policy / 
approach.  

 
 

P
age 34



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

COLLABORATIVE ESTATE 
FEASIBILITY STUDY 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 

  
Date: 28 April 2017 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To propose a joint feasibility study of the estate, involving Nottinghamshire Police, 
East Midlands Ambulance Service and Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service to 
explore the potential for collaboration in the short, medium and longer term. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
John Buckley 
Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 has placed a statutory duty on the Fire 

Authority in regards to collaboration: 
 

A relevant emergency service in England must keep under consideration 
whether entering into a collaboration agreement with one or more other 
relevant emergency services in England could be in the interests of the 
efficiency or effectiveness of that service and those other services.  
(Policing and Crime Act 2017, Chapter 3, Part 1)  

   
1.2 For a number of years the Authority has shared elements of its estate, 

however this has generally been small scale and opportunistic in nature with 
partners when potential arises.  

 
1.3 Around the country there are a number of emerging examples where larger 

scale projects are producing significant longer terms savings and providing the 
catalyst for further collaboration opportunities. In the East Midlands alone, 
Derbyshire, Northamptonshire and Lincolnshire all have joint Police and Fire 
headquarters, in Leicestersh
[...]
to 
existing legislation. This work provides a positive opportunity to demonstrate the 
Authority’s commitment to this agenda and will be transparent within any future 
inspection process.     
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
The whole concept of this work is to identify opportunities to collaborate, not just in 
terms of the estate but also in broader areas where the estate can act as an enabling 
tool. The terms of reference are broad with a tight focus on outcomes that will ensure 
the benefits for the communities we serve are at the centre of any activity 
undertaken.  
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members endorse the commencement of a feasibility study, and agree to 
receive a future report on the outcome and any potential options. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



APPENDIX A 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR A FEASIBILITY STUDY AND OPTION APPRAISAL 
FOR THE JOINT ESTATES STRATEGY BETWEEN  

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE, THE EAST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE 
AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of these terms of reference is to establish the principles and scope for a 
feasibility study and option appraisal into the development of the Joint Estates 
Strategy (the Strategy) between Nottinghamshire Police (NP), East Midlands 
Ambulance Service (EMAS) and Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS). 

 
The Strategy is to encompass the estates of all three organisations present and 
future specifically within the county boundary of Nottinghamshire. 
   
The purpose of the development and implementation of a long term estates strategy 
is to act as a catalyst for change and as a driver to promote organisational 
collaboration.   
 
Effective collaboration between the three organisations has the potential to have a 
significant and a positive impact on the services delivered to the people of 
Nottinghamshire,
[...]
on Act 2000, specifically 
Sections 22 and 41. 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

LOCAL FIREFIGHTER PENSION 
BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2016/17 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

Date:   28 April 2017 

  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the activities of the Local Firefighter Pension Board up to 31 
March 2017.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Sue Maycock 
Head of Finance  

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : sue.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



1.     BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 introduced a framework for the 
governance and administration of public service pension schemes, including 
those pension schemes for fire and rescue workers. The Act included the 
requirement for a Local Pension Board to be established by each responsible 
Authority. 

 
1.2 In April 2015 this Committee approved the creation of a Local Pension Board 

in respect of the firefighter pension schemes, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 (the Act). The report to 
the Policy and Strategy Committee referred to the ambition at that time to 
create a joint Local Pension Board with Leicestershire and Derbyshire Fire 
Authorities at some point in the future, so the approval was given to create a 
local Board for Nottinghamshire Fire Authority as an interim arrangement. This 
Board is known as the Local Firefighter Pension Board and has been 
operating ever since. 

 
1.3 The purpose of the Local Firefighter Pension Board is to assist 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority (the Fire 
Authority) in its role as the Scheme Manager of the Firefighters Pension 
Schemes: 1992, 2006, 2015 and Retained Modified.  Such assistance is to
[...]
ard 
24/09/15 

X X X    

C10 Managing potential conflicts of interest One-to-one training 
delivered by S Maycock 
30/08/16 to SF & 11/01/17 
to AK 

   X  X 

         

D Roles and Responsibilities of the Scheme 
Employers 

       

D1 Automatic enrolment Regional training delivered 
by C Alcock (LGA) 
02/03/16 

X X   X  

D2 Deduction and payment of contributions        

D3 Special contributions        

D4 Internal dispute resolution        

         

E Roles of Advisers and Other Key Persons / 
Bodies 

       

E1 Officers of the Authority Governance 
Arrangements paper 
presented to Board 
24/09/15 

X X X    

E2 Auditors        

 
 

        

P
age 57



Reference Topic  Employer 
1 

Employer 
2 

Employee 
1 

Employee 
2 

Employee 
Sub 

Employer 
Sub 

E3 Scheme Administrator Governance 
Arrangements paper 
presented to Board 
24/09/15 

X X X    

E4 National Scheme Advisory Board Presentation to Board 
09/02/16 included role of 
NSAB 

X X X    

E5 Department for Communities and Local 
Government 

       

E6 Local Government Association        

E7 Pensions Advisory Service        

E8 Pensions Ombudsman        

E9 Pensions Regulator        

 
 
 P

age 58



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

EMERGENCY SERVICES 
NETWORK (ESN) UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 28 April 2017 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
This report provides an update on the progress of the Emergency Services Network 
(ESN) programme by Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk  

Page 59

Agenda Item 8

mailto:craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Emergency Services M
[...]
bulance representatives. Initial outcomes of the workshop are now being collated 
and these will be reported to the strategic leads for consideration. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of the report and agree to receive further updates 
as the project develops. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

 

Page 64



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Policy and Strategy Committee                                        
 

TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
 

 
Date: 28 April 2017 
 
Purpose of Report:  
 
To appraise Members of the progress with the Tri-Service Control programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
 
John Buckley 
Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880 therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At the Fire Authority meeting on 14 December 2012, Members considered a 

report from the Chief Fire Officer confirming that the collaborative partnership 
bid from Nottinghamshire, Derbyshire and Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
Authorities had secured £5.4 million grant from Government to progress the 
procurement of a replacement command and control system. 

 
1.2 This successful bid led to the creation of the Tri-Service Control Project and 

subsequent tender for a supplier to replace the three legacy systems within 
the tri-service area. A further £247k was committed from each authority to 
bring the total project value to £6.1 million. 
 

1.3  A report was presented to the Policy and Strategy Committee on 8 July 2016, 
providing an update on progress with the implementation of the new system 
and this report continues that information stream and considers progress and 
the next phase of the project. 


[...]
ity have 

a statutory duty to receive calls for assistance and mobilise a Fire Service. 
These duties are contained in Section 2 of the Fire and Rescue Services Act 
2004. 

 
7.2 Part 3, Section 21, of the same Act requires the Secretary of State to publish 

a Framework; and it is this Framework that places a duty on fire and rescue 
authorities to collaborate with other fire and rescue authorities, other 
emergency services, wider Category 1 and 2 responders and Local 
Resilience Forums to ensure interoperability.  In this context it includes, but is 
not limited to, compatible communications systems, control rooms and 
equipment. 

 
7.3 The concept and implementation of Tri-Service Control is conducive with 

those legal duties and does not place the Authority at any risk of breaking 
them. 

 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
With the improvements to the new mobilising system, improved stability and delivery 
of further developments, the high levels of corporate risk associated with mobilising 
should diminish into the future. A full risk assessment has been undertaken by the 
new project manager.  
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
The three organisations are working together well, and notwithstanding that there 
are issues with the system, significant savings and improved operational resilience 
have already been realised. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report and the progress made with the Tri-
Service Control Programme.  
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	28 CLAIM FOR AN EX-GRATIA PAYMENT

	4 DEVELOPMENT OF THE CORPORATE PLAN
	5 THOMAS REVIEW ANALYSIS
	6 COLLABORATIVE ESTATE FEASIBILITY STUDY
	7 LOCA

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY 
(NFRS) - POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 28 April 2017 from 10.01 am - 10.49 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Liz Yates 
 

Councillor Chris Barnfather, 
(Substituted by Councillor Liz 
Yates) 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Sue Maycock - Head of Finance, NFRS 
Neil Timms - Treasurer to the Authority 
Malcolm Townroe - Clerk to the Authority 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
29  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Chris Barnfather (substituted by Councillor Liz Yates) 
 
30  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
31  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of meeting held on 3 February 2017 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 28.04.17 

2 

32  DEVELOPMENT OF THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS provided Members with an overview of the 
development for the Authority’s next integrated risk management plan (IRMP) to be 
known as the Corporate Plan. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the Chief Fire and Rescue Adviser role (national role) has been discontinued; 

however, Peter Holland CBE has been retained by the Home Office to provide 
advice; 

 
(b) the IRMP will enable a re-evaluation of the consultation process to make sure 

it is as strong as it can be.  The problem in the past with consultations has 
been the low number of responses received back. 

 
RESOLVED to receive a draft Corporate Plan from the Chief Fire Officer at a 
future meeting of the Policy and Strategy committee. 
 
33  THOMAS REVIEW ANALYSIS 

 
The Chair thanked all Members that were present at the London Road Fire Station 
that analysed and considered the Thomas Review. 
 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS then presented Members with a draft 
analysis of the work undertaken by the Thomas Review Task and Finish Group. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve a final version of the draft gap analysis attached at Appendix B 

of the report; 
 
(2) recommend to the Fire Authority adoption of the gap analysis with an 

expectation that the Chief Fire Officer will report on the work streams 
through the normal governance processes; 

 
(3) recommend to the Fire Authority that the gap analysis is submitted to 

the Minister of State for Policing and the Fire Service, to support the 
work of Government in determining their response to the Review. 

 
34  COLLABORATIVE ESTATE FEASIBILITY STUDY 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS proposed a joint feasibility study of the 
estate, involving Nottinghamshire Police, East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) 
and Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service to explore the potential for 
collaboration in the short, medium and longer term. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 28.04.17 

3 

(a) in the future, there could be a drawdown of funding available to fire services.  
£1million has been distributed to the Police to help with their Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) business cases; 

 
(b) the expectation is that the study will be completed by the end of the year to 

allow NFRS to budget plan.  There will be a cost of £10-20,000 to do the 
feasibility study; 

 
(c) whatever the strategy, the sovereign control of the estate will remain with the 

Fire Authority; 
 
(d) EMAS have been impressed on how professional NFRS have been with their 

contracts. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the commencement of a feasibility study, and agree to 
receive a future report on the outcome and any potential options. 
 
35  LOCAL FIREFIGHTER PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

 
Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at NFRS reported to Members on the activities of the 
Local Firefighter Pension Board up to 31 March 2017. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) it is a requirement of the law that members of the Board attend training.  Often 

this training is formal, but can also come in a report format; 
 
(b) although there is the potential for Nottinghamshire, Leicestershire and 

Derbyshire Fire Authorities to have a joint Pension Board with the permission 
of the Secretary of State, the Boards are currently separate entities;  

 
(c) section 6 of the Constitution deals with the appointment of a Chair, and some 

Boards are chaired by senior officers.  This Board is an equal partnership 
between workforce and employer; 

 
(d) the Pension Board is advisory and makes sure processes are followed.  This 

is a formal link into the governance of the organisation; 
 
(e) the Chair of the national fire pension Scheme Advisory Board had commended 

Nottinghamshire and the other East Midlands Boards for meeting 
requirements expected of them. 

 
RESOLVED to receive reports on an annual basis and note the report. 
 
36  EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS provided an update on the progress of the 
Emergency Services Network (ESN) programme. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 28.04.17 

4 

(a) a grant of £791,000 has been received.  Another £100,000 is to be shared 
among the region for collaboration work.  NFRS will be the fund holder for this 
£100,000; 

 
(b) the ESN code of connection is an outstanding anomaly; there are still a lot of 

questions around what this new system will look like; 
 
(c) the Government are making it clear that it will be for individual organisations to 

decide whether they transfer to the new system or not.  There will be a parallel 
running between the old and the new system, in particular for NFRS, as they 
are an early adopter; 

 
(d) Craig Parkin from NFRS is the regional lead for ESN; in addition, Ian Taylor 

has been seconded onto the project nationally.  The Group Manager from 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue has been seconded into a full time role on this, 
and has good links with NFRS. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report and agree to receive further updates as the 
project develops. 
 
37  TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS gave a progress report to Members on the 
Tri-Service Control programme. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) there has been proactive work on the system to make sure it is as quick and 

stable as it can be.  Reliability issues are still there, and the tri-service control 
is not at the level needed yet; 

 
(b) the network has been reviewed independently, and is fit for purpose; 
 
(c) some savings have already been started; some teams have already been 

shrunk for example. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report and to welcome a report back in 
the September to December cycle of meetings. 
 
The Chair thanked Sue Maycock for all of her hard work and wished her well.  He 
also wished all departing Members well. 
 
38  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
39  EXEMPT MINUTES 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 28.04.17 

5 

 
The exempt minutes from the meeting held on 3 February were agreed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 


